OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program
Reduction

Staff Report



OCTA

February 22, 2016

To: Members of the Board of Directors i, 5 /. e
) 7/
From: Darrell Johnson, Chief Executive Ofﬁper‘ e '
Subject: 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction
Overview

In December 2015, the Orange County Transportation Authority submitted the
2016 State Transportation Improvement Program to the state that matched
adopted funding estimates. On January 21, 2016, the California Transportation
Commission approved a revised fund estimate that will reduce the State
Transportation Improvement Program funding available for Orange County
Transportation Authority projects from $164.819 million to $128.341 million. This
action significantly impacts Orange County’s transportation program, and
requires major reductions to the Orange County Transportation Authority’s
2016 State Transportation Improvement Program of Projects, which is presented
for review and approval.

Recommendations

A. Approve the revised 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program,
which eliminates two projects and reduces overall funding, from
$164.819 million to $128.341 million to comply with state direction.

B. Authorize staff to make all necessary amendments to the State
Transportation Improvement Program and the Federal Transportation
Improvement Program, as well as execute any necessary agreements to
facilitate the recommendations above.

Background

The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is the major source of
funding for transportation improvements throughout the State of California.
Every two years, state and federal transportation revenues are forecasted and
programmed for the subsequent five-year period. The Orange County
Transportation Authority (OCTA) is responsible for the development and
programming of the STIP, which is submitted to the California Transportation

Orange County Transportation Authority
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282)



2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction Page 2

Commission (CTC) for approval and adoption. OCTA dedicates STIP funds for
use on projects of countywide significance, consistent with the Board of
Directors’ (Board) adoption of the Capital Programming Policies.

Four years ago, the 2012 STIP provided $247.1 million in STIP funding, of which
$65.7 million was a new STIP funding capacity and supported 13 projects.
Two years ago, the 2014 STIP provided $243.4 million in STIP funding, of which
$65.61 million was a new STIP funding capacity and supported ten projects.

The primary source of funding for the STIP is the price-based fuel excise tax,
and the CTC relies on revenue forecasts and adjustments provided by the
State Department of Finance and State Board of Equalization. Due to the
decline in the price-based fuel excise tax, the original 2016 STIP fund estimate
(FE) provided no new programming capacity.

The total available funding for Orange County projects in the 2016 STIP was
$164.819 million, based on the August 2016 FE provided by the CTC. These
funds comprised 55 percent of the total STIP program of $299.578 million. Other
sources included federal, Measure M2 (M2), and other funds. The 2016 STIP
program of projects was approved by the OCTA Board on September 14, 2015,
for eight highway and rail projects. After Board approval, and consistent with
STIP guidelines, the program of projects had minor updates based on new
information and was submitted to the CTC for consideration on
December 15, 2015. However, based on anticipated declines in the price-based
fuel excise sales tax (due to the lower per gallon cost for gas), the CTC approved
a revised FE at their January 2016 meeting that requires modifications to the
2016 STIP proposal.

Discussion

The revised FE, approved by the CTC on January 21, 2016, reduces statewide
STIP funding by $754 million or 35 percent. The FE also estimates funds
available for the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP),
which the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) uses to fund the
repair and preservation of the state highway system. The revised FE does not
negatively impact the SHOPP, and funding levels for the 2016 SHOPP remain
the same as the original 2016 FE. It is noteworthy that the 2016 SHOPP reflects
an increase in funding from the 2014 SHOPP funding levels.

The revised STIP FE results in a reduction to the OCTA share of $36.478 million,
from $164.819 million to $128.341 million in STIP funds. With the revised FE,
the STIP share would drop from 55 percent to 46 percent, and as a result, a
number of projects need to be shelved. The delays caused by the funding cuts
are further exacerbated by the impacts of inflation and delays in delivery of



2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction Page 3

congestion relief projects. Also, the state’s action places greater pressure on
local sources of funds and may require revisiting project priorities in the future.

In addition to the reduction, the revised FE indicates that the funding in the first
three years of the STIP will not be sufficient to fund the existing projects
programmed in those years, and projects will need to be delayed or eliminated.
The revised FE requires OCTA to reconsider the program of projects that was
approved by the Board in September 2015. Considering OCTA programming
policies, which requires the use of state and federal funds to preserve M2 funds
when possible, and also the Governor's executive order to focus funds on
projects that reduce greenhouse gas emissions, such as transit projects, OCTA
staff proposes the following revisions to the 2016 STIP submittal, in order of
greatest financial impact:

2016 STIP (in millions) Submitted Revised Change Impact
Interstate 405 Auxiliary Lane
from State Route 133 to Keep design funding
Sand Canyon and $15.851 $1.800 | ($14.051) | and eliminate
Sand Canyon to construction funding

University Drive
State Route 57 (SR-57)/

Defer construction
and focus available

Lambert Road Interchange $22.100 $9.000 | ($13.100) funds on riaht-of-wa

Improvements (ROW) phgse Y
Interstate 5 (I-5) Eliminate funding and
High-Occupancy Vehicle $4.708 $0.0 | ($4.708) work with Caltrans to

Lane (HOV) Operational seek other state
Improvements funds

Eliminate funding and
seek federal grants

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane $3.700 $0.0 | ($3.700) under new
transportation act
Reduce funding due
I-5 Widening to cost estimates not
(State Route 73 [SR-73] to $78.949 | $78.030 | ($0.919) | being finalized and
Oso Parkway) delay by one year

due to state cash flow

Spread funding over
$4.862 $4.862 $0.0 | five years due to the
state’s cash flow

Programming, Planning, and
Monitoring

I-5 HOV (State Route 55

to SR-57) $28.949 | $28.949 $0.0 | None

San Juan Creek Bridge
Replacement

Total $164.819 | $128.341 | ($36.478)

$5.700 $5.700 $0.0 | None




2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction Page 4

This proposal eliminates two projects from the STIP, and these projects are noted
in the table above. Currently, there are no alternative funding sources proposed
to support these projects.

Staff is also proposing to reduce funding for the SR-57/Lambert Interchange
Project to assist with ROW costs ($9 million) during the five-year STIP period, and
fund construction ($13.1 million) in fiscal year (FY) 2021-22, which is beyond the
2016 STIP period.

The STIP funding for the 1-5 widening (SR-73 to Oso Parkway) is decreasing by
$0.919 million, and construction is delayed from FY 2018-19 to FY 2019-20.
OCTA may request an advancement of STIP funds once the project design is
completed in FY 2017-18 (design is forecasted for completion in early 2018).

Attachment A provides an updated table, which includes the revised
2016 proposal. Additional details regarding each of these projects and the
impacts of the proposed changes are provided in Attachment B. Attachment C
provides the original 2016 STIP proposal, which can no longer be supported due
to the reduction of the price-based fuel excise tax.

In addition to OCTA's share of the STIP, the Laguna Niguel to
San Juan Capistrano Passing Siding Project is programmed in FY 2018-19 for
$3 million through the Caltrans share of the STIP. Due to the revised FE, these
funds could be at risk for delay or deletion. Should the CTC or Caltrans not
prioritize funding for this project, OCTA will return to the Board with an update.

Next Steps

With Board approval, staff will finalize and submit the revised 2016 STIP to the
CTC by February 26, 2016. The CTC will hold public hearings on the proposed
2016 STIP on March 17, 2016, in Southern California, and on March 24, 2016,
in Northern California. The CTC is expected to adopt the program on
May 18-19, 2016. A 2016 STIP development schedule is provided in
Attachment D. The updated capital funding plan, which reflects all of OCTA'’s
capital projects and these funding changes, is provided as Attachment E.



2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Reduction Page 5

Summary

OCTA is responsible for the development and programming of the STIP for
Orange County and is updating the previous submittal due to the reduction in
estimated funding available, approved by the CTC. OCTA is proposing to submit
six projects for $128.341 million in STIP for FY 2016-17 through FY 2020-21.
The use of STIP funds for these projects supplements the local M2 Program and
will provide a range of benefits to all of Orange County through multiple modes
of transportation.

Attachments

A. Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects — Revised FE
B. 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Project Impacts
C. Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects — Submitted
D. 2016 STIP Development Schedule

E. Capital Funding Program

Prepared by: Approved by: )

& B Ao - o =l —

Ben Ku Kia Mortazavi ]
Senior Transportation Executive Director, Planning
Funding Analyst (714) 560-5741

(714) 560-5473



OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Update

Attachment A



Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects - Revised FE
STIP Funding Other Funding

Total

Revised FE 2016 STIP Project
(In Thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total STIP Cost

I-5 widening SR-73 to Oso Parkway
(Segment 1) 78,030 78,030 28,167 30,224 136,421

I-5 HOV Lane SR-55 to SR-57 28,949 28,949 2,800 5,309 37,058

I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements - -

SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange 9,000 9,000 927 53,860 63,787

I-405 Auxiliary Lane SR-133 to
Sand Canyon Avenue and
Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive 1,800 1,800 528 2,328

PPM 972 972 972 972 974 4,862 4,862

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane - - - -

San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement 5,700 5,700 28,500 34,200
2,772 35,621 972 88,002 974 128,341 30,967 36,460 278,656

STIP - State Transportation Improvement Program HOV - High-Occupancy Vehicle

FE - Fund Estimate SR-57 - State Route 57

RSTP/CMAQ - Regional Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality SR-55 - State Route 55

M2 - Measure M2 1-405 - Interstate 405

I-5 - Interstate 5 SR-133 - State Route 133

SR-73 - State Route 73 PPM - Planning, Programming, and Monitoring

V INJINHOVLLY



OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Update

Attachment B



ATTACHMENT B

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Project Impacts

Interstate 5 (I-5) Widening from State Route 73 (SR-73) to Oso Parkway

The I-5 Widening Project will add one general purpose lane in each direction from
SR-73 to Oso Parkway, provide operational improvements, and reconstruct the
interchange at Avery Parkway. This is Project C in the M2020 Plan.

The revised 2016 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is proposing to
decrease STIP funds from $78.949 million to $78.030 million ($0.919 million STIP
decrease), and to delay $78.030 million in STIP funds from fiscal year (FY) 2018-19
to FY 2019-20. Construction support costs are reduced as they may change
over time and will not be finalized until the Orange County Transportation Authority
(OCTA) and the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) enter into a
cooperative agreement. The project may maintain its original schedule should the
OCTA go forward with the advancement of STIP funds.

I-5 High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Lane from State Route 55 (SR-55) to
State Route 57 (SR-57)

The I-5 widening between the SR-55 and SR-57 project will add a second HOV lane in
each direction on I-5, between the SR-55 and SR-57 interchanges, to increase freeway
capacity, and reduce congestion in the cities of Anaheim, Santa Ana, and Tustin. This is
Project A in the M2020 Plan. Design is 30 percent complete, and the project is due to
be advertised for construction in September 2017.

This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP
project.

I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements

Implementation of this project will provide continuous access HOV striping from the
SR-57 interchange to the Beach Boulevard interchange. This is a carryover STIP
project, and as indicated in the 2012 STIP, is one of the few funding sources that OCTA
has available for this type of operational improvement to the freeway system.

The revised 2016 STIP proposes to delete the project from the 2016 STIP
($4.708 million in STIP reduction). No alternative funding is being proposed for the
project. The operational improvements could be implemented with any future projects
within the same corridor, including planning pavement rehabilitation projects.



2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Project Impacts

SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange Improvements

Project work consists of reconfiguration of northbound ramps, including construction of
a loop on-ramp at the south-east quadrant, realigning southbound (SB) ramps, adding a
fourth approach lane along the SB off-ramp, and widening the south side of
Lambert Road to provide dual exclusive eastbound right turn lanes into the SB on-ramp.

The revised 2016 STIP is proposing to split $22.1 million in STIP funds into $9 million
for right-of-way (ROW), and $13.1 million for construction phase, delay $9 million from
FY 2018-19 to FY 2019-20, and delay $13.1 million in future STIP cycles. This will
reduce the funding request from the 2016 STIP by $13.1 million. The project would be
considered for programming of construction funds in the 2018 STIP.

SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane

STIP funding was previously proposed for the project approval and environmental
document phase of this project that will construct a truck climbing lane on the SR-57,
from the Lambert Road undercrossing to just north of the Orange County/Los Angeles
County line. A climbing lane would improve truck traffic travel speeds and would
increase the throughput of the northbound SR-57. This is Project G in the M2020 Plan.

This project is proposed to be removed from the 2016 STIP ($3.7 million in STIP
reduction). No alternative funding is proposed for the project, but the project could be
funded in the new Nationally Significant Freight and Highways Program or the National
Highway Freight Program that is proposed in the Fixing America’'s Surface
Transportation Act. This is a M2 project.

Interstate 405 (1-405) Auxiliary Lane from State Route 133 (SR-133) to
Sand Canyon Avenue, and Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive Auxiliary Lane

This project will construct an auxiliary lane on the SB 1-405 between SR-133 and
Sand Canyon Avenue, and then Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive in the
City of Irvine. This will help improve ramp storage capacity and weaving operations of
the vehicles entering and existing the freeway.

This revised 2016 STIP is proposing to decrease the FY 2016-17 plans, specifications,
and estimates (PS&E) and ROW support phases of the project from
$2.353 million to $1.800 million due to revised cost estimates. Additionally, OCTA is
proposing to remove the construction phase which consists of $13.498 million in
FY 2017-18 STIP funds. The funding of the PS&E phase in the STIP will better position



2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Project Impacts

Caltrans to pursue State Highway Operation and Protection Program funds for
construction.

San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement

This project replaces a 99-year old bridge with a new bridge that will meet current
design standards and rail load capacities. The new bridge will significantly reduce the
amount of maintenance required and will increase the safety and reliability of rail traffic
in the corridor.

This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP
project.

Laguna Niguel-San Juan Capistrano Passing Siding

This project includes the addition of approximately 1.8 miles of new passing siding
railroad track adjacent to the existing main track in the City of San Juan Capistrano just
south of the Laguna Niguel/Mission Viejo Metrolink Station and approximately 500 feet
north of the Trabuco Creek crossing.

This project is not being revised and is the same as the previously approved 2016 STIP
project.

Programming, Planning, and Monitoring (PPM)

Orange County is impacted by severe congestion on many regional and interregional
facilities. Examination of the problem and potential solutions are necessary for the
future construction of improvements. PPM funds will be used to develop project study
reports and provide environmental clearance for projects, thus creating a shelf of
projects for the future.

The STIP funds ($4.862 million) for PPM are proposed to be divided over the five-year
STIP period, with $0.972 million per year in FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20, and
$0.974 million in FY 2020-21.



OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Update

Attachment C



Funding Plan for 2016 STIP Recommended Projects - Submitted

STIP Funding Other Funding

Total
SUBMITTED 2016 STIP Project
(In Thousands) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2020-21 Total STIP Cost
I-5 widening SR-73 to Oso Parkway (Segment
1) 78,949 78,949 28,167 30,224 137,340
I-5 HOV Lane SR-55 to SR-57 28,949 28,949 2,800 5,309 37,058
I-5 HOV Lane Operational Improvements 4,708 4,708 1,431 6,139
SR-57 Lambert Road Interchange 22,100 22,100 927 36,273 59,300
I-405 Auxiliary Lane SR-133 to
Sand Canyon Avenue and
Sand Canyon Avenue to University Drive 2,353 13,498 15,851 528 16,379
PPM 1,899 1,482 1,481 4,862 4,862
SR-57 Truck Climbing Lane 3,700 3,700 600 4,300
San Juan Creek Bridge Replacement 5,700 5,700 28,500 34,200

49,629

102,530

3,700

164,819

STIP - State Transportation Improvement Program SR-55 - State Route 55
SR-57 - State Route 57
1-405 - Interstate 405
SR-133 - State Route 133

PPM - Planning, Programming, and Monitoring

RSTP/CMAQ - Regional Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
M2 - Measure M2

I-5 - Interstate 5

SR-73 - State Route 73

HOV - High-Occupancy Vehicle

J LINJINHOVLLV




OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program Update

Attachment D



ATTACHMENT D

2016 STIP Development Schedule

J December 15, 2015 — Previous Submittal of 2016 STIP/RTIP to CTC

o January 20-21, 2016 — CTC Presents and Approved Revised FE and Schedule
o February 26, 2016 — Revised STIP/RTIP Submittal Due to CTC

o March 17, 2016 — CTC STIP Hearing South

o March 24, 2016 — CTC STIP Hearing North

o April 22, 2016 — CTC Publishes Staff Recommendations

. May 18-19, 2016 — CTC Adopts STIP

STIP — State Transportation Improvement Program
RTIP — Regional Transportation Improvement Program
CTC - California Transportation Commission

FE — Fund Estimate



OCTA

ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

2016 State Transportation Improvement Program
Reduction

Attachment E



ATTACHMENT E

diLS 9402 wa} pajaiap josfoid Joy Buipun) dILS "2
1BHIUGNS JILS 9L0Z SI28)3Y °}

TZ ;oY 0]S - TCUS

L1 810X OIS - 1/-HS £2 910y ORI - £LUS g
L¥Z BInoy SIEIS - 1YZ-US 310y SIEIS + LS B e o ’ i T N
06 9IN0M PITIS - 06-HS S0v SiRISISI - SOM1 y
£E1 a0y AYEIS - £85-uS 15 opou S - Jgus ANEND Y pus uoneBly uoysebuod - OYWO e 3
509 alessall] - Gogrt og ooy oeig - seug  Weibond L SES 19U010SY - d1SH
16 9IN0Y BIBIS - L6-NS SpIEA Aouednaoo-yBi - popy  EI00Id WaweAoidw) uojiziiodsUBIL SIEIS - dILS ”
Y1 91N0Y AALIS - PL-US S apeisIon - g weiBoid 2 v 3pad Pfoid - 2po0 Y
] 3 ; 3 ] 0 £, (3 ! ]
TLI8LY & 268'C99'L ¢ 61992 $ vho6lLL $ geesbe $ v6LSPE & SEVI8P & e6voOPE

| 8.7} 06 StL I
-

SaRonioRis 3PM) LrES o mm,'mm BULEP™ 16-S

241080 8Ue].808I0lS aEE&ob::onﬁ:om Gt
ummcm asommc_osmuuﬂo.& pojsiduion

eAIg ,ewz::
S ‘sug bm:x:m Ov

GG-MS 0) LGS .:Ewn§ Uc:oemmm _‘m mm

FQ.MW Ou ;m.._ _chmEco‘_;cw mm.xw

¢ Juowbag) peoy eo.f 13 0) Aewviied a.

buIpun
SpUuo aje
ZI LA OVINOIALSY m.wﬂwm ) mﬁwww_k o| powwesBosg |
1 jejoL IWVHDOUd ONIONNA TV.LIYD SAVMHOIH

(spuesnouyj uy)

9102 ‘ze Menige - jeaocsddy (preog) s101081101 J0 pieog Bupuad
wieiBoud Buipung jenden



$

8.¢ 881

$ cov

£

£y

0501 $ i1

726'cC

0

‘pousd i LS 189A-any 91} Jo BPISING pourueBod aIE SPUNY JILS Ul UoIY LELS L

TIaS]] pie0g 84 af papnjou] Sjoelaid 164 SoI0N
‘sp00faid o410 LN papieme Afangnadwos g
weubouse uogepodsuerl aagay ayy ybnoay) papunj JON VOl 62°LS JB SijeD Weibid Juswaacsdul] Jopuioy 9joAalg tLOZ OM) S8pnioul g

‘BuiobuQ 40 1nossor) vl spsfoid vyyY b

weibold JURID dd1S RIBYS Je TN PUE [|ED JURID BINULOY TS WO BIBYS 1B ZN SBPNIOXT ‘GLOZ SUNL JO SB 'ZZ-LZ0Z Ad YBN0M] £ 1-01L0Z (Ad) se8A [easy way jsedaI0- a/BYS e ZN '€
B JUBID BINULOL dd1S YONQIY Lol Zi'$ pue 1183 Wweibaid Apoeded jeuoiboy ZiN 4Bnoly) UOHIL LG5S 'ddTS Ul UOIIIW E6PS J& UOISUBIXS PROY Youey ugsn | Sepnfou) ‘g

'SOUIARS LN UE UOHIW 2" L &S SOPNIDU] 18D GLOZ PUR ‘bLOZ '€L0C 'TLOZ ‘L10Z O 109fald ZW 'L
ZWN sunseai/LIN ainseaN - ZIW/LIN

Agend iy pue uonebny vonsebuocdaueiBold uogepodsury) soppng jeuolbay -

SOJON JoeloId
DVYWO/dLSYH
weiboid uswanosdus uoyeuodsuel] 91218 - dILST 266°082°L {2101 Buipun 12507
weioid ZW ut sapod 10901 - 9pod W} 68500 ; “ ?
| vozvee 5|
I $ 695'w6 § 996'LiT $ lzgigze $ evpise $ 0S2'LS6’L $

00

«ﬂomqo& uoneniqeysy 2&&.&
6002 JO 10V AIaA0D3Y puB JusLISaAUIRY Uedusily Asuaby _moS

2 5h110Z

(iteD) s1oeloid o4 jlen wesboid Aveden jeuoibay O 10af0id ZIN
Buipunj

pawwesBoid
[eloL AVHO0OUd
{Spuesnow ui) ONIANNA TVLIdYD SAVOY B S133XLS

910z ‘zz Aenigad - jeacsddy (pseog) s10)0841Q j0 pieog Buipusd

lesspad 1330/dLLS

wesbouad Buipung jeyden



‘BUIT UOHRACUBN/UOHEIIIGRYSY UIOIIB Y] Ul PEPNIOUI St j09f0ld Juewsdelday ebpug ¥oe1D UBN Ues oy} 10} UoHIW LS °

9
X00 Auoyiny voyepodsuel Aunos e6uBI) ay}jo Ued G
T Lol |23 pue unoooy Ajsseg Buissai) ey AemybiH uoipu §'Z$
iunoooy o198 pue ’ d Hepodsuely 2iand g1 uonsodold - VISINLG uolpw 2p$ e 108f0ud Sjuswsoueyuz A1ajes BuISSOID) sjuswIs|) UES pUR JUIO BUB(] SSpNpU| b
«uao& Equucmzcw Apjeg/Buissoin spain >m§_mf ey - X000 MON D1LYY pspusdxa Ajsnoinasd sspnpuj ¢
Jopiiog liey odsigo sin ues-ofeig ves-sslebuy S0 - NYSSOT ‘SIS00 AMOY Sepnoul 'z
puny lley pue 0 - BMNO 'VASIN L Uoi 0SS pue
TN SINSEBW/LIN 2INSBIN - ZW/LIN ‘LN LD 287°LS ‘9L 4 UONISOTI Lol 81/ LS SUOHI $§ JB J08[0id SIORASIT VoL SOPNUS "L
AuenD Jiv pue uoneSN uol 60sd dsueig aoepng jeuciBay - DVIND/LSY SEjON 59101
EE&Q& ENEO>O~QE_ :o:.wtoamcm;k S - dILS
Emﬁmo‘.& ZW aInsesy u) sapod Ummcua [SIMIBYIO ‘LN INSBOW = LW - BPOD W Nro.wwm _moo._.. mcﬁc:& {2007

J660E S
199%Sv'L §

£ P;

Y]

S6P'LS & ZiLvE $ Br9'8SES ZiL'I9T$ o0zLl8¢S 8cgonL$ 9982923 1S

90t $ IYLOL ONIGNNA IV.LIdYD TivY

POUBIBAING ouu.>.m:_uccu “SICHUCH Aiundes jley ysuell

SSURIOB BUIDUAA 18¥0IL

ONd $0C 01 EL-1102 Emw> {eosy ~ CO:N>OCOK\:0.

Sl _wEoEcEm%w pue Buluup|d Uoesedas speig BuY BlueS
_EccEcE?:m uonieiedag apeso 199NS YILL

88, ; QiU '
lﬁilmﬁi foid Uojeledos opeiD orery UoAUED pues
i S iYSSON) uonieiadas speicy abalion aiglg
UI0H oEm BAA DlUBWAYD uBS|

{ysq) podey Apms Buueld

Uolionisun (O11xY) 191USD LoEodSURLE [8POULBIUL [RUOIBRN WIBYRUY|
(a1t] iaqany) Nulionepw 2 SUcISUBIX] gmcE 1. S Yofoid T

m«uu_.ﬁm msom:o

Buipun
powweiBoidg
: 12101
Kspuesnoyyut

BURO/dILS

WYAD0Ud SNIANND IVLIDVYO Hvd

9102 ‘2z Meruge4 - leacsddy (pieog) sioiveaq jo pieog Buipuag

weibold Buipuny jeyden



	Item 11 -Staff Report
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6

	Item 11 -Attachment A
	page 2

	Item 11 -Attachment B
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4

	Item 11 -Attachment C
	page 2

	Item 11 -Attachment D
	page 2

	Item 11 -Attachment E
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4


